ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 30, 1975

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Complainant,)	
V.)	PCB 75-22
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING COMPANY, DIVISION OF MATERIAL SERVICE CORP.,)	
a Delaware Corporation, et al., Respondents.))	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Goodman):

This matter coming before the Pollution Control Board (Board) upon the October 21, 1975, motion of Complainant, herein, to compel compliance by Freeman United Coal Mining Company (Freeman) with the Order of the Hearing Officer of August 11, 1975, it is the Order of the Board that Freeman produce for inspection and copying at the office of the Attorney General, 500 South Second Street, Springfield, Illinois, on or before November 7, 1975, the following documents:

- 1) The latest Annual Reports of Freeman United Coal Mining Company, and Material Service Corporation; and
- 2) Any and all reports, documents, studies, records, test results and photographs related to the gob lake/pond, earthen dam and excavated ditch which is located in Fulton County on property (commonly known as Cuba Mine #9) which the Respondent purchased from Freeman United Coal Mining Company on or about March 20, 1975; and
- 3) All documents, reports, studies, records and memoranda which refer to, relate to, or record statements, written or oral made by any person regarding or relating to activities of any kind conducted by Respondent or its agents at the facilities referred to in (2) of that Motion; and
- 4) A list of all persons who are known to United Freeman Coal Mining Company to have knowledge of the events described in the instant complaint.

Mr. Young abstained.

> Christan L. Moffer Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board

19 - 134